

E RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 05, 2015, 4:52 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91393-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Rjh
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

SANDRA C. THORNELL, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEATTLE SERV. BUREAU, INC. d/b/a NATIONAL SERV. BUREAU,
INC. and STATE FARM MUT. AUTO INS. CO.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSIVE BRIEF

Beth E. Terrell, WSBA #26759
Email: bterrell@tmdwlaw.com
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
TERRELL MARSHALL
DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Michael L. Murphy, WSBA #37481
Email: mmurphy@baileyglasser.com
James L. Kauffman
Email: jkauffman@baileyglasser.com
BAILEY GLASSER LLP
910 17th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 463-2101
Facsimile: (202) 463-2103

Attorneys for Plaintiff

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background	4
B. Procedural History	9
V. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	11
A. An out-of-state plaintiff may sue a Washington defendant for violating the Washington CPA	11
1. The legislature intended to create a cause of action for an out-of-state plaintiff against a Washington defendant	11
2. Choice of law principles confirm that a non-Washington plaintiff may sue a Washington defendant under the CPA	21
B. A non-Washington plaintiff may sue a non-Washington defendant who violates the CPA through a Washington agent	32
C. The application of Washington law comports with due Process	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
216 Ill.2d 100, 296 Ill. Dec. 448, 835 N.E.2d 801 (2005).... 31, 41

Blake Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Saxon,
98 Wn. App. 218, 989 P.2d 1178 (1999)..... 32

Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.,
123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)..... 41

Fisher v. World-Wide Trophy Outfitters, Ltd.,
15 Wn. App. 742, 551 P.2d 1398 (1976)..... 17

Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.,
181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529, 533 (2014)..... 4

FutureSelect Portfolio Mgt., Inc. v. Tremont Group,
180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014).....*Passim*

Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
746 N.Y.S.2d 858, 774 N.E.2d 1190 (N.Y. 2002)..... 30, 31

In re Wieber,
--- P.3d ---, No. 90331-0, 2015 WL 1510453
(Apr. 2, 2015)..... 11, 20, 21

*Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of
Washington, Inc.*,
162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)..... 20, 25, 28

Johnson v. Spider Staging,
87 Wn.2d 577, 555 P.2d 997 (1976).....*Passim*

Oytan v. David-Oytan,
171 Wn. App. 781, 288 P.3d 57 (2012)..... 33

<i>Panag v. Farmer's Ins. Co. of Washington,</i> 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Daley v. Datacom Sys. Corp.,</i> 146 Ill.2d 1, 165 Ill. Dec. 655, 585 N.E.2d 51 (1991).....	42
<i>Petersen v. Pac. Am. Fisheries,</i> 108 Wn. 63, 68, 183 P. 79 (1919).....	32
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.,</i> 101 Wn. App. 901, 6 P.3d 63 (2000).....	17
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless, Inc.,</i> 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	13, 25, 28
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Rev.,</i> 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	20
<i>State Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	12
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Huynh,</i> 92 Wn. App. 454, 962 P.2d 854 (1998).....	17
<i>State v. AU Optronics Corp.,</i> 180 Wn. App. 903, 328 P.3d 919 (2014).....	33
<i>State v. Roggenkamp,</i> 153 Wn. 2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	20
<i>W. Dermatology Consultants, P.C. v. VitalWorks, Inc.,</i> 146 Conn. App. 169, 78 A.3d 167 (2013).....	31
<i>Zenaida-Garcia v. Recovery Sys. Tech., Inc.,</i> 128 Wn. App. 256, 115 P.3d 1017 (2005).....	24, 29

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	36, 37, 39
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	39, 40
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	39
<i>Cooper v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 374 F. App'x 250 (3d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Keithly v. Intelius Inc.</i> , No. C09-1485RSL, 2011 WL 2790471 (W.D. Wash. May 17, 2011).....	18
<i>Kelley v. Microsoft, Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	13, 19, 37, 39, 41
<i>Peterson v. Graoch Assoc. No. 111 Ltd. P'ship</i> , No. C11-5069BHS , 2012 WL 254264 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 26, 2012).....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	37, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC</i> , No. C11-05574BHS, 2012 WL 727075 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2012).....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	39

STATE STATUTES

RCW 19.86.010 9, 13
RCW 19.86.020 12, 13
RCW 19.86.080 20
RCW 19.86.090 13, 20
RCW 19.86.160 34
RCW 19.86.920 13, 14, 34

STATE RULES

RAP 18.1 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David K. DeWolf & Keller W. Allen, 16 Wash. Prac., Tort
Law And Prac. § 4:23 (4th ed. 2014)..... 33
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 6 (1971)..... 22, 24
